

No. 21,928 ✓

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

ERNEST DOUGLAS BREDE,

Appellant,

VS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

CLARK A. BARRETT,

315 Montgomery Street,

San Francisco, California 94104,

Counsel for Appellant.

FILED

MAR 6 1968

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Argument	1
I. The government in its responsive brief does not deny the fundamental facts warranting reversal of the conviction	1
II. The government in its responsive brief has misquoted the record	3
III. The government in its responsive brief has failed to comment on, or distinguish, any of the cases cited by appellant	4
IV. The appellee makes unsupported assertions concerning the significance of the sending of the "current information questionnaire".....	6
V. This court, and others, have heretofore held that a specific, valid order must have been made to support a criminal prosecution	7
VI. The government is contending that it should not be required to follow the clear mandate of its own regulations; its argument should be addressed to Congress or the executive branch rather than to this court	11
Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Chernekov v. United States, 219 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1955)	7
Kent v. U.S., 207 F.2d 234 (9th Cir. 1953)	5
United States v. Anthony Rotella, D.C. E.D. N.Y., 67 C.R. 122 (Feb. 1, 1968).....	9
U.S. v. Lawson, 337 F.2d 800 (3rd Cir. 1964), cert. den. 380 U.S. 919 (1965).....	5
Yaich v. U.S., 283 F.2d 619 (9th Cir. 1960).....	4
Regulations	
32 C.F.R.:	
Section 1604.59	5, 8
Section 1660.20(d)	5

No. 21,928
